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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1[I - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating | first incor~ on earlier duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 i 3 4 5 6 1 - 8

>HN

c+

merely cut, by sawing or otherwise, into
blocks or slabs of a rectangular (including
square) shape.

2615 Marble, travertine, ecaussine and other
calcareous monumental or building stone

of an apparent specific gravity of 2.5

or more, and alabaster, whether or not
roughly trimmed or merely cut, by sawing
or otherwise, into blocks or slabs of a
rectangular (inciuding square) shape.

- Marble and (ravertine :

2515. 1t -~ Crude or roughly trimmed Free Free
2515. 12 ~- Merely cut, by sawing or otherwise Free Free
into blocks or slabs of a rectangular
(including square) shape.

2515. 20 - Ecaussine and other calcareous Free Free
monumental or building stone; alabaster
2516 Granite, porphyry. basalt, sandstone and

other monumental or building stone, whether
or not roughly trimmed or merely cut, by
sawing or otherwise, into blocks or

slabs of a rectangular (including square)

shape.

- Granite :
2516, 11 ° |-- Crude or roughly trimmed Free Free
2516. 12 -~ Merely cut. by sawing or otherwise, Free Free

into blocks or slabs of a rectangular
(including square) shape
- Sandstone :
2516. 21 -- Crude or roughly trimmed Free Free
2516. 22 -- Merety cul, by sawing or otherwise, Free Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negetiating | first incor-{ on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
tl 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8
into blocks or siabs of a rectangular
(including square) shape
2516, 90 - Other monumental or building stone Free Free
2517 Pebbtes, gravel, broken or crushed stone,
of a kind commonly used for concrete
aggregates, for road metalling or for
railway or other ballast, shingle and
flint, whether or not heat-lreated;
macadam of sliag, dross or similar
industrial waste, whether or not
incorporating the materials cited in the
first part of the heading: tarred
macadan; granules, chippings and powder,
of stones of heading No. 25.15 or 25. 16,
whether or not heal-treated.
51710 - Pebbles, gravel. broken or crushed Free Free
stone, of a kind commonly used for
concrele aggregates, [or road metalling
or for railway or other ballast,
shingle and flint, whether or not
heat-treated
2517. 20 - Macadam of slag. dross or similar Free Free
industrial waste, whether or not
incorporating the materials cited in
subheading No. 2517.10
2517. 30 - Tarred macadam Free Free
i~ Granules, chippings and powder, of
stones of heading No. 25.15 or 25. 16,
whether or not heat-treated :
2517. 41 ~- O marble Free Free
2517. 49 -~ Other Free Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I ~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession chedule in
I 2 3 4 § 17 8
2518 Dolomite, whether or not calcined; .
dolomite roughly trimmed or merely cut,
by sawing or otherwise. into blocks or
slabs of a rectangular (inctuding square)
shape; agglomerated dolomite (including
tarred dolomite).
2518.10 - Dolomite not calcined Free Free
2518. 20 - Calcined dolomite Free Free
2518. 30 - Agglomerated dolomite (including tarred Free Free
dolomite)
2519 Natural magnesium carbonate (magnesile);
fused magnesia: dead-burned (sintered)
magnesia, whether or not containing
small quantities of other oxides added
before sintering; other magnesium oxide,
whether or not pure.
2519. 10 - Natural magnesium carbonate (magnesite) Free Free
2519. 90 - Other Free Free
2520 Gypsum; anhydrite; plasters (consisting
of calcined gypsum or caleium sulphate)
whether or not coloured, with or without
small quantities of accelerators or
retarders.
2520. 10 ~ Gypsum; anhydrite Free Free
2520. 20 - Plasters:
Calcined gypsum Free Free
Other 3.7% 2.5%
2521. 00 Limestone flux; limestone and other Free Free
calcareous stone, of a kind used for the
manufacture of lime or cement.
2522 Quicklime, slaked lime and hydraulic
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Schedule XXXVIII ~ JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR's Other
iten Base rate Final rate | conmcession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions | .and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [] 7 8
lime, other than calcium oxide and
hydroxide of heading No. 28. 25
2522.10 - Quicklime Free Free
2522. 20 - Slaked lime Free Free
2522. 30 - Hydraulic lime Free Free
2523 Portland cement, aluminous cement,
slag cement, supersulphate cement
and similar hydraulic cements, whether
or not celoured or in the form of
clinkers.
2523, 10 - Cement clinkers 3.2% 2.2%
~ Portland cement : —
2523. 21 == White cement, whether or not artificially 3.2% 2.2% —
coloured -
2523.29 |~ Other 3% 2.2 +
2523, 30 - Aluminous cement 3.2% 2.2% —_
2523. 90 - Other hydraulic cements 3.2% 2.2% —
2524, 00 Asbestos. Free Free
2625 Mica, including spiittings; mica waste.
2525. 10 - Crude mica and mica rifted into sheets or Free Free
splittings
2526. 20 - Mica powder Free Free
2525. 30 - Mica waste Free Free
2526 Natural steatite, whether or not roughly
trimmed or merely cul. by sawing or
otherwise, into blocks or siabs of a
rectangular (including square) shape;
talc.
2526. 10 - Not crushed, not powdered Free Free
2526. 20 - Crushed or powdered Free Free
2527.00  [Natural cryolite: natural chiolite. Free Free
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Schedule XXXVIII -~ JAPAN
PART |~ MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Pinal rate | concession | negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 § 6§ 7 8
2528 Natural borates and concentrates thereof
(whether or not calcined), but not including
borates separated from natural brine;
natural boric acid containing not more
than 85 % of HyBO3 calculated on the
dry weight.
2528. 10 - Natural sodium borates and concentrates thereol Free Free
(whether or not calcined)
2528. 90 - Other Free Free
2529 Felspar; leucite; mepheline and nepheline
syenite; fluorspar.
2529. 10 - Felspar Free Free
- Fluorspar :
2529. 21 -~ Containing by weight 97 % or less of Free Free
calcium fluoride
2529, 22 -~ Containing by weight more than 97 % of Free Free
calcium fluoride
2529. 30 - Leucite; nepheline and nepheline syenite Free Free
2530 Mineral substances not elsewhere
specified or included.
2530. 10 - Vermiculite, perlile and chlorites, Free Free
unexpanded
2530. 20 - Kieserile, epsomite (natural magnesium Free Free
sulphates)
2530. 40 ~ Natural micaceous iron oxides Free Free
2530. 90 - Other Frec Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I ~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT ~ Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
ites Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
2601 Iron ores and concentrates, including
roasted iron pyriles.
- Iron ores and concentraies, other than
roasted iron pyrites :
2601, 11 -~ Non-agglomerated Free Free
2601.12 |-~ Agelomerated Free Free
2601, 20 - Roasted iron pyrites Free Free
2602. 00 Manganese ores and concentrates,
including ferruginous manganese ores and
concentrates with a manganese content of 20 ¥ or
more, calculated on the dry weight.
Manganese ores and concentrales Free Free
Ferruginous manganese ores and concenirates Free Free
2603. 00 Copper ores and concentratés. Free Free
2604, 00 Nickel ores and concentrates, Free Free
2605. 00 Cobalt ores and concentrates. Free Free
2606. 00 Aluminium ores arnd concentrates. Free Free
2607. 00 Lead ores and concentrates. Free Free
2608. 00 Linc ores and concentrates. Free Free
2609. 00 Tin ores and concentrates, Free Free
2610. 00 Chromium ores and concentrates. Free Free
2611. 00 Tungsten ores and concentrales Free Free
2612 Uranium or thorium ores and concentrates.
2612. 10 - Uranium ores and concentrates Free Free
2612.20 - Thorium ores and concentrates Free Free
2613 Molybdenum ores and concentrates.
2613.10 - Roasted Free Free
2613. 90 - Other Free Free
2614. 00 Titanium ores and concentrates. Free Free
2615 Niobium, tantalum. vanadium or zirconium
ores and concentrates.
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION [1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porsted in | concessions and
in on the 2 GATT charges
concession | schedule in
i 2 4 5 8 1 8
2615. 10 - Zirconium ores and concentrates Free Free
2615. 90 - Other Free Free
2616 Precious metal ores and concentrates.
2616. 10 - Silver ores and concentrates Free Free
2616. 90 - Other Free Free
%17 Other ores and concentrates.
2617, 10 - Antimony ores and concentrates Free Free
2617. 90 - Other Free Free
261800 Granulated slag (siag sand) fron the Free Free
manufacture of iron or steel.
2619. 60 Slag, dross (other tham granulated siag), Free Free
scalings and other waste from (he
manufacture of iron or steel.
2620 Ash and residues (other than from the
manufacture of iron or steel), containing
metals or metal compounds.
~ Containing mainly zinc :
2620. 11 -- Hard zine spelfter Free Free
2620.19 -~ Other Free Free
2620. 20 - Containing mainly tead Free Free
2620. 30 - Containing mainly copper Free Free
2620. 40 - Containing mainly aluminium Free Free
2620, 50 - Containing mainly vanadium Free Free
2620. 90 - Other Free Free
2621, 00 Other slag and ash, including seaweed ash Free Free
(kelp).
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tarilf Description of products Rate of duty Present Initiat Concession INR' s Other
itea ’ Base rate Final rate concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
] 2 3 4 5 [] 7 8
2701 Coal; briquettes. ovoids and similar
solid fuels manufactured from coal.
- Coal, whether or not pulverised, but
not agglomerated :
2108 11 -- Anthracite Free Free
2701. 12 -- Bituminous coal:
Containing not more than 8% of ash Free Free
caleulated on the dry weight
Other Free Free
270L. 19 -~ Other coal:
Containing not more than 8% of ash calcuated Free Free
on the dry weight
Other Free Free
2701. 20 - Briqueltes, ovoids and similar solid fuels 5.8% 3 9%
manufactured from coal
2702 Lignite, whether or not agglomerated, excluding
jet.
2702, 10 - Lignite, whether or nol pulverised, but not Free Free
agglomerated
2702, 20 ~ Agglomerated lignite Free Free
2703. 00 Peat (including peat litter), whether or not Free Free
agglomerated.
2704. 00 Coke and semi-coke of coal, of lignile or of peat,
whether or not agglomerated; retort carbon.
Coke and semi-coke 3.2 3.2%
Retort carbon . Free Free
2706, 00 Coal gas. water gas, producer gas and 2% Free
similar gases, other tham petroteum gases
and other gaseous hydrocarbons.
2706. 00 Tar distitled from coal, from lignite or Free Free
from peat, and other mineral fars,
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART [~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I ~ Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | comcessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
i 2 4 6 7 8
whether or not dehydrated or partiaily
distilled, including reconstituted tars
2707 0ils and other products of the
distiliation of high temperature coal
tar; similar products in which the
weight of the aromaiic constituents
exceeds that of the non-aromatic
constituents.
270710 - Benzole 2% Free
2707, 20 - Toluole 2% Free
2707, 30 - Xylole 2% Tree
2707, 40 - Naphthalene 3.7% 2. 5%
2707. 50 - Other aromatic hydrocarbon mixtures of 3.7% Free
which 65 % or more by volume(including
losses) distits at 250°C by the
ASTM D 86 melhod
2707. 60 ~ Phenols 2% Free
- Other :
2707. 91 -~ Creosote oils 2% Free
2707. 99 — Other:
Of a specific gravity ol not more 3.7% Free
than 0. 83 at 15°C of temperature
Other 2% Free
2708 Pitch and pitch coke, obtained from coal
tar or from other mineral tars.
2708.10 - Pitch Free Free
2708. 20 - Pitch coke 2% Free
ex 2710. 00 Petroteum oils and oils oblained from
biluminous minerals. olher than crude:
inciuded, containing by weight 70 § or
more of petroleem oils or of oils
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Schedule XXXVIIT -
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
~ Other Products

SECTION 11

JAPAN

Tariff
ilem
number

Description of products

Rate of duty

Present

Base rate

Final rate

concession
established
in

Initial
negotiating
right (INR)

on the

Concession
first incor-
porated in
a GATT
schedule in

INR' s
on earlier
concessions

Other
duties
and
charges

2

4

concession
5

5

]

ex

obtained from bituminous minerals, these
0ils being the basic constituents of the
ipreparations.

Petroleum oils and oils obtained from
bituminous minerals, including those
containing less than § % by weight of
goods other than petroleum oils and oils
obtained from bituminous minerals:
Petroleum spirits:
Mixed alkylenes with a very low
degree of polymerisation:
Tripropylene
Other
Of which the fraction 5 % to 95 &
by volume including distillation
loss distils within not more
than 2°C, when determined by the
testing method for distillation
stipulated by a Cabinet Order.
other than mixed alkylenes with a
very low degree of polymerisation
Other:
For aviation use, including
products not coniaining
antiknock preparations:
Of a specific gravily
not more than 0.8017 at [5C
Kerosenes:
Mixed alkylenes with a very low
degree of polymerisation
Lubricating oils, including

Free
3.2%
5. 8%

3, 033yen/k1

3.7

Free
2.2%
3.9%

3, 033yen/kl

2.5%
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
ilem Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 ] 7 8
liguid paraffin:
Cf a specific gravity not more than 5. 8% 3.9%
0.8494 at 15°C; liquid paraffin,
cutting oils, insulating oils and
aviation lubricating oils, having a
specific gravity of more than 0. 8494
at 15C: quenching oils, hydraulic
oils, rust preventive oils and other
oils, not being mainly used for
lubricating, having a specific
gravity of more than 0. 8494 at 15T
Other 12% 7.9%
Other than petroleun spirits, kerosenes, 5. 8% 3.9%
gas oils, heavy fuel oils, raw oils or
tubricating oils including liquid paraffin
Other 4. 9% 3.3%
2711 Peiroleum gases and other gaseous
hydrocarbons.
= Liquefied :
2700 11 -- Natural gas 3% Free
270112 ~~ Propane 930yen/MT Free
1ML 13 -- Butanes 930yen/MT Free
271014 -~ Ethylene, propyiene, butylene and
butadiene:
Ethylene 930yen/MT | 624yen/NT
Other 930yen/MT Free
UL 1Y -~ Other:
Petroleun gases 930yen/NT Free
Other 6. 2% 4. 1%
- In gaseous state :
ML 21 -~ Natural gas 6.2% 4. 1%
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Schedule XXXVIII JAPAN
T | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 4 § (1] 7 8
My ~- Other 6. 2% 4.1%
2712 Petroleun jellty; paraffin wax, micro-
crystalline petroleum wax, slack wax,
ozokerite. tignite wax, peal wax, other
mineral waxes, and similar products
obtained by synthesis or by other
processes, whether or not coloured
2712. 10 ~ Pelroleum jelly 3.7% 2. 5%
2712, 20 - Paraffin wax containing by weight less 1% 7%
than 0.75 % of oil
2712. 90 - Other 4% 2.7%
213 Petroleum coke, petroteum bitumen and
other residues of petroleum oits or of
oils obtained from bituminous minerals.
- Petroleum coke :
2713 1L -- Not calcined Free Free
2713, 12 -~ Calcined % Free
2713. 20 - Petroleum bitumen Free Free
2713. 90 - Other residues of petroleum oils or of oils
obtained from bituminous minerals:
Exiracts of a pour point not exceeding 5.8% 3. 9%
35C . derived from the treatment of
lubricating oils with solvents
Other Free Free
2714 Bitumen and asphalt, natural; bituminous -
or oil shale and tar sands; asphaltites
and asphallic rocks.
271410 - Bituminous or oil shale and tar sands Free Free
2714. 90 - Other Free Free
2715.00 Biluminous mixtures based on natural 1. 9% Free
asphalt, on natural bitumen, on
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Schedule XXXVIII ~ JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of dut Present Initial Loncession TMR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | first imcor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 § 7 8
petroleun bitumen, on mimeral tar or on
mineral tar pitch (for example,
bituminous mastics, cut-backs).
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Schedule XXXVIIT -~ JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rale of duly Present Initial Concession INR"s Other
item Base rale Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established { right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession. | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 8
2801 Fluorine, chlorine. bromine and
iodine, )
2801. 10 - Chlorine 3% 2.5% ¢5
2801. 20 - lodine 3.7% Free ¢
2801. 30 - Fluorine; bromine 3.7% Free ¢
2802. 00 Sulphur, sublimed or precipitated; 3.7% Free ¢
colloidal sulphur.
2803. 00 Carbon (carbon blacks and other forms of 5. 8% 3.9% #12
carbon not elsewhere specified or included).
2804 Hydrogen, rare gases and other non-melals.
2804. 10 - Hydrogen 4.9% 3.3% #8
- Rare gases : —_—
2804. 21 -- Argon 3T Free ¢ —_
2804.29 |-~ Other 3.7 Free ¢ -
2804.30 |- Nitrogen 4.9% 3.3% 18 N
2804, 40 - Oxvgen 4.9% 3.3% #8 —
2804. 50 - Boron; tellurium 4.9% 3.3% #8 —
- Silicon :
2804, 61 -- Containing by weight not less than
99.99 ¥ of silicon:
Of single crystal 7.2% Free #
Other 4.9% Free #8
2804. 69 -- Other 4. 9% Free ¢
2804. 70 - Phosphorus 4.9% Free #
2804. 80 - Arsenic 4. 9% 3.8% 8
2804. 90 - Selenium 5.8% 3.9% #12
2805 Alkali or alkaline-earth metals; rare-
earth metals, scandium and yttrium,
whether or nol intermixed or
interalloyed; mercury.
- Alkali metals :
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Schedute XXXVLIT ~ JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 - Other Products
Tarifl Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
iten Base rate Final rate | coricession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 § -7 8
2808. 11 - Sodium 5. 8% 3.9% %12
2805. 19 -~ Other 3% 2,5% %5
- Alkaline-earth metats :
2805. 21 == Calcium 3.7 Free #
2805, 22 -~ Strontium and barium 3.7% Free #
2808. 30 - Rare-earth metals, scandium and yttrium, 4.9% 3.3% 48
whether or nol intermixed or interalloyed
2805. 40 - Mercury 8.2% 5. 4% #24
2806 Hydrogen chloride (hydrochloric acid);
chiorosulphuric acid.
2806. 10 - Hydrogen chloride (hydrochioric acid) 3.7% 2.5% #§
2806. 20 - Chlorosutphuric acid 7% Free #
2807. 00 Sulphuric acid; oleum 3.7% 2.5% #5
2808. 00 Nitric acid; sulphonitric acids. 3.7% 2.5% 5
2809 Diphosphorus pentaoxide; phosphoric acid
and polyphosphoric acids.
2809. 10 - Diphosphorus pentaoxide 4.9% 3.3% 8
2809. 20 - Phosphoric acid and polyphosphoric acids 4.9% 3.3% ¢8
2810. 00 Oxides of boron; boric acids. 3% Free ¢
281t Other inorganic acids and other inorganic
oxygen compounds of non-metals.
- Other inorganic acids :
281111 -- Hydrogen [luoride (hydrofluoric acid) 4. 9% 3.3% #8
281119 -- Other:
Hydrobromic acid 4.9% Free #
Other 4, 9% 3.3% 8
- Other inorganic oxygen compounds of non-
metals @
2811 21 -~ Carbon dioxide 4.9% 3.3% 8
2811, 22 -- Silicon dioxide 4.9% 3.3% 28
2811. 23 == Sulphur dioxide 3.7% Free #
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 ~ MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of dut Present Initial Concession INR'S Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | megotiatimg | first incor~| on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
2811, 29 - Other 5, 4% 3. 6% #11
2812 Halides and halide oxides of non-melals.
2812. 10 - Chicrides and chioride oxides 4.9% 3.3% #8
2812. 50 - Other 4.9% 3.3% #8
2813 Sulphides of non-metals: commercial
phosphorus (risulphide.
2813.10 ~ Carbon disulphide 3.7% Free #
2813. 90 - Other 4.9% 3.3% #8
2814 Ammonia, ashydrous or in aqueous solution.
2814.10 - Anhydrous ammonia 3.7% 2.5% #§
2814, 20 - Ammonia in aqueous solution 7% 2.5% #5
2815 Sodium hydroxide (caustic soda);
potassium hydroxide (caustic potash):
peroxides of sodium or potassivm
- Sodium hydroxide (caustic soda) :
2815, 11 -~ Solid 8% 5. 3% 224
2815.12 -~ In aqueous sotution (soda lye or liquid 8% 5. 3% 424
soda)
2816, 20 - Potassium hydroxide (caustic potash) 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2815. 30 - Peroxides of sedium or potassium 5. 8% 3.9% %12
2816 Hydroxide and peroxide of magnesium;
oxides, hydroxides and peroxides, of
sirontium or barium
2816. 10 - Hydroxide and peroxide of magnesium 4. 9% 3.3% #8
2816. 20 - Oxide, hydroxide and peroxide of strontium 4.9% 3. 3% #8
2816. 30 - Oxide, hydroxide and peroxide of barium 5. 8% 3.9% +12
2817. 00 Zinc oxide: zinc peroxide. 6. 5% 4,3% #16
2818 Artificial corundum whether or not chemically
defined; atuminium oxide; aluminium hydroxide.
2818. 10 - Artificial corundum, whether or not chemically 4.9% 3.3% #8
defined
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession, INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor- [ on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
L 3 4 5 ] 7 8
2818. 20 - Aluminium oxide, other than artificial 4.9% Free #
corundum
2818. 30 - Aluminium hydroxide 4.9% 3.3% #8
2819 Chromium oxides and hydroxides.
2819.10 - Chromium trioxide 4.9% 3.3% #8
2819. 90 - Other 4.9% 3.3% #8
2820 Mangsnese oxides.
2820. 10 - Manganese dioxide 4. 9% 3.3% #8
2820. 90 ~ Other 4.9% 3.3% #8
2821 Iron oxides and hydroxides: earth colours
containing 70 % or more by weight of
combined iron evaluated as Fey0Oy.
282110 - Iron oxides and hydroxides 4.9% 3. 3% #8
2821. 20 - Barth colours 4.9% 3.3% #8
2822.00 Cobalt oxides and hydroxides: commercial Free Free
coball oxides.
2823, 00 Titanium oxides. 6% 4% #13
2824 Lead oxides: red lead and orange lead.
2824, 10 - Lead monoxide (litharge massicot) % 4.7% #20
2824. 20 - Red lead and orange lead 7% 4. 7% %20
2824, 90 - Other L7 Free +
2825 Hydrazine and hydroxylamine and their
inorganic salts; other inorganic bases;
other metal oxides, hydroxides and
peroxides.
2825, 10 - Hydrazine and hydroxylamine and their 5. 8% 3.9% £12
inorganic salts
2825, 20 - Lithium oxide and hydroxide 6. 6% Free ¢
2825. 30 - Vangdium oxides and hydroxides Free Free
2825. 40 - Nickel oxides and hydroxides 7.2% 4. 8% 221
2825, 50 - Copper oxides and hydroxides 7.2% 4.8% €21
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges,
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 § 6 1 8
2825. 60 - Germanium oxides and zirconium dioxide:
Germanium dioxide 2. 1% Free # .
Other 5. 8% 3.9% 12
2825, 70 - Molybdenum oxides and hydroxides 3.7% Free #
2825. 80 ~ Antimony oxides:
Antimony trioxide, less than 199 yen/kg 2tyen/kg 5. 5% +28
in value for customs duty
Other 7.2% 4.8% #21
2825. 99 - Other:
Beryllium oxide 5. 8% Free ¢
Mercury oxides 7.2% 4.8% ¥21
Stannous oxide aud stannic oxide 4.9% 3.3% #8
Other 5. 8% Free #12
2826 Fluorides; fiuorosilicates, fluoroalumi-
nates and other complex fluorine salts.
- Fluorides :
2826. 11 -~ 0f anmonium or of sodium 4.9% 3.3% #8
2826, 12 -- 0Of aluminivm 4.9% 3.3% #8
2826. 19 -- Other 4. 9% 3.3% #8
2826. 20 - Fluorosilicates of sodium or of potassium 4.9% 3.3% #8
2826. 30 - Sodium hexafluoroaluminate (synthetic Free Free
eryolite)
2826. 90 ~ Other 2.1% Free #
2827 Chiorides, chloride oxides and chloride
hydroxides; bromides and bromide oxides;
jodides and iodide oxides.
2827, 10 - Ammonium chloride Free Free
2827. 20 - Calcium chloride 4. 9% 3.3% %8
- Other chlorides :
2827. 31 -- Of magnesiun 4.9% 3.3% 8
2827. 32 -~ 0f aluminium 4.9% 3.3% #3
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
ilem Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the & GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [} 1 8
2827.33 -~ Of iron 4. 9% 3.3% #8
2827, 34 -- 0f cobalt 4.9% 3.3% #8
282735 -- 0f nickel 4.9% 3.3% 8
2827. 36 == 0f zinc 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2827, 38 -- 0f barium 5.8% 3.9% ¥12
2827. 39 -~ Other:
Mercury chiorides 7.2% 4. 8% #21
Other 4.9% 3.3% 28
- Chloride oxides and chloride hydroxides :
2827. 41 - 0f copper 4. 9% 3.3% 48
2827. 49 -- Other 4.9% 3.3% 38
- Bromides and bromide oxides :
2827, 51 -- Bromides of sodium or of potassium 5. 8% Free #
2827. 69 -- Other:
Ammonium bromide 5. 8% Free *
Other 5. 8% 3.9% 12
2827. 60 - Todides and iodide oxides 4.9% 3.3% 8
2828 Hypochlorites: commercial calcium
hypochlorite; chiorites; hypobromites.
2828. 10 - Commercial calcium hypochlorite and other 4. 9% 3.3% #8
calcium hypochlorites
2828. 90 ~ Other 4.9% 3.3% #8
2829 Chlorates and perchlorales; bromates and
perbromates; iodates and periodates.
- Chlorates :
2829. 11 -- Of sodium 4.9% 3.3% 28
2829.19 -- Other 4.9% 3.3% 28
2829. 90 - Other:
Bromates 5. 8% Free #
Other 5. 8% 3.9% £12
2830 Sulphides; polysulphides.
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TAR{FF
SECTION 11 - Otker Products
Tarif] Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR'S Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
Il 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
2830, 10 ~ Sodium sulphides 3.7% 2.5% #5
2830. 20 - Zinc suiphide 3.7% Free *
2830. 30 - Cadmium sulphide 3% Free #
2830. 90 - Other:
Antimony trisulphide Free Free
Mercury sulphides 5. 8% 3.9% %12
Other 3.7% Free #
2831 Dithionites and sulphoxylates.
283110 - Of sodium 4. 9% 3.3% 38
2831. 90 - Other 4.9% 3.3% 38
2832 Sulphites; thiosulphates.
2832. 10 -~ Scdium sulphites 8.2% 5. 4% #25 —
2832. 20 = Other sulphites 8.2% §. 4% %25 -_
832,30 |- Thiosulphates 8.2% 5. 4% %25 -
2833 Sulphates; alums; peroxosulphates }\
(persulphates).
- Sodium sulphates : JAN
2833. 11 -- Disodium sulphate 4. 9% 3.3% 8
2833.18 -~ Other 4. 9% 3.3% 8
- Other sulphates :
2833. 21 -~ 0f magnesium 4. 9% Free ¢
-~ 0f aluminium 4.9% Free ¢
2 -- Of chronium 4.9% Free ¢
2833. 24 -~ Of nickel 5.8% 3.0% #12
2833. 25 -~ OI copper 5.8% 3. 9% #12
2833. 26 ~~ 0f zinc 5.8% 3. 9% *12
2833. 27 -~ 0f barium 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2833, 29 -- Other 4.9% Free *
2833. 30 - Alums 4.9% Free #
2833. 40 - Peroxosulphates (persulphates) 4. 9% Free #
2834 Nitrites: nitrates.
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Schedule XXXVIII ~ JAPAN
PART [~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION {1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
nuober established } right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 l 6 7 8
2834. 10 - Nitrites 4.9% 3.3% #8
- Nitrates :
2834. 21 -~ Of potassium 5.8% 3.9% #12
2834, 22 -~ Of bismuth 4.9% 3.3% 8
2834. 29 -- Other:
Caicium nitrate Free Free
Barium nitrate 5. 8% 3.9% 212
Other 4.9% 3.3% 8
2835 Phosphinates (hypophosphites), phospho-
nates (phosphites), phosphates and
polyphosphates.
2845.10 - Phosphinates (hypophosphites) and 5. 8% 3.9% #12
phosphonates (phosphites)
- Phosphates :
2835, 22 -- 0f mono- or disodium 5. 8% 3.9% 212
2835, 23 -- 0f trisodium $. 8% 3.9% #12
2835, 24 -~ 0f potassium 5. 8% 3.90% £12
2835, 28 -~ Calcium hydrogenor thophosphate ("dicalcium 5. 8% 3.9% #12
phosphate”) .
2835, 26 -- Other phosphates of calcium 5. 8% 3.9% #12
2835.29 |-~ Other 5. 8% 3.9% *12
- Polyphosphates :
2835. 31 - Sodium triphosphate (sodium K 4.7% #20
tripolyphosphate)
2835. 39 -~ Other 5.8% 3. 9% %12
2836 Carbonates: peroxocarhonates
{percarbonates); commercial ammonium
carbonate containing ammonium carbamate.
2836. 10 ~ Commercial ammonium carbonate and other 4.9% 3.3% #8
ammonium carbonates
2836. 20 -~ Disodium carbonate:




Ml

58 &% 5z i 2
22 A > A A 7= =
SE— 2] 8 hz S
PG A
% w8, ro b %8, v & AT ERY
m%ﬂ&i&%mu&a»bﬁa H7 2+ 7 8528 )0OBEBRE ) o &
o K 5 & v o Y & & A2 I it o & 7 & < » v~ Kk x v
D Bk o sty v R voss MU qb Yoz 0 by v A * o I
|- 3] = ¢ b0 0 v A LU TE O VY O b &b LI > 4
3 b ¥+ ~ 0 b b AsrOTH > b LK ¥y b o QO AN ] 3
® o b N o 0o b BB’ -3 D O T T D v K & g Y b
S Y + A @ a4l f7 = b ¥ ¥ F B v o
b4 * E4 3k & o7 1k v & &
& 7 o 5 7 U 7 B® & o
@ % © m o F 1L 1L B
2 3 B & 4 % B
¥ om o y v A ®
2 5 & 7 L] [ *
(Eb o = v v S
jy B D &® 7 k)
5=
& *
I
i B ) juf A .t N H A = A7
« v e s . e e e e e e PR . =5
h L L LA L N A A A QO 4
ggg Z‘LG?%]:%;IG‘ % % % % % % % % % % % % & i
* kK Ok X * * % % * % * k % %k X * *
8 8 8 8 8 8 816 8 8 8 12 8 12 12 8 30
z < B * -TTT T
/| O\ = = = = & ZhZ A h E
B BB % % % % % B % % % % % %
Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description ol products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor- | on earlier { duties
nunber established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | scheduie in
t 2 3 4 6 7 8
Soda ash 2. lyen/kg 5.5% #30
Other 4.9% 3.3% #8
2836. 30 - Sodium hydrogencarbenate (sodium 5. 8% 3.9% #12
bicarbonate)
2836. 40 ~ Potassiom carbonates 5.8% 3.9% %12
2836. 50 - Calcium carbonate 4.9% 3.3% «8
2836. 60 i~ Barium carbonate 5. 8% 3.9% %12
2836. 70 ~ Lead carbonale 4.9% 3.3% #8
- Other :
2836. 91 -~ Lithium carbonates 6. 6% Free #
2836. 32 -- Strontium carbonate 4.9% 3.3% #8
2836. 99 -~ Other 4.9% 3.3% #8
2837 Cyanides, cyanide oxides and complex )
cyanides.
- Cyanides and cyanide oxides :
2837. 11 — Of sodiuam 6. 5% 4.3% %16
283719 -- Other 4.9% 3.3% %8
2837. 20 - Complex cyanides 4.9% 3.3% 48
2838. 00 Fulminates. cyanates and thiocyanates. 4.9% 3.3% 8
2839 Silicates; commercial alkali metal sili-
cates,
- 0f sodium :
2839. 11 -~ Sodium metasilicales 4.9% 3.3% 48
2839. 13 ~~ Other 4. 9% 3.3% #8
2839. 20 - 0f potassium 4.9% 3.3% 48
2839. 90 ~ Other 4. 9% 3.3% 48
2840 Borates: peroxoborates (perborates).
- Disodium tetraborate (refined borax) :
2840. 11 -- Anhydrous Free Free
2840. 19 -~ Other Free Free
2840. 20 ~ Other borates Free Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | nmegotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 6 1 8
2840.30 |- Peroxoborates (perbarates) Free Free
2841 Salis of oxometallic or peroxometallic
acids,
2841.10 P |- Aluminates 4. 8% 3.3% 58
2841. 20 - Chromates of zinc or of lead 6% 4% +13
2841. 30 - Sodium dichromate 8% 4% *13
2841, 40 - Potassium dichromate 6% 4% *13
2841. 50 - Other chromates and dichromates; 6% 4% $13
peroxochromates
- Manganites, manganates and permanganates :
2841, 61 - Potassium permanganate 5.8% . 9% #12
2841. 69 ~- Other 5. 8% 3.9% ¥12
2841. 70 - Molybdates 4. 9% 3.3% 18
2841, 80 - Tungstates (wolframates) 4.9% 3.3% 38
2841. 90 - Other 4, 9% 3.3% 38
2842 Other salts of inarganic acids or
peroxoacids, excluding azides.
2842.10 P |- Double or complex silicates 4.9% 3.3% #8
2842.90 P |~ Other 4.9% 3.3% #8
2843 Colloidal precious metals; inorganic or
organic compounds of precious metals,
whether or not chemically defined:
amalgams of precious metals,
2843. 10 - Colloidal precious metals 7% 2.5% 5
- Silver compounds :
2843. 21 - Silver nilrate 3% . 5% 45
2843.29 -~ Other 3.7% 2.5% #5
4843.30 P |~ Gold compounds 3.7 2.5% #§
2843.90 P |- Other compounds; amalgams 3.7% . 5% ¢5
2844 Radioaclive chemical elements and
radiosctive isotopes (including the
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Descriplion of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
L 2 3 4 3 6 7 8
fissile or fertile chemical elements
and isotopes) and their compounds;
mixtures and residues containing these
products.
2844.10 - Natural uranium and ifs compounds; alloys Free Free
dispersions (including cernels), ceramic
products and mixtures containing natural
uranium or natural uranium compounds
2844, 20 - Uranium enriched in U235 and ils compounds;
plutonium and its compounds; alloys,
dispersions (including cermets), ceramic
products and mixtures containing uranium
enriched in U235, plutonium or compounds of
these products:
Fissile isotopes Free Free
Other Free Free
2844. 30 - Uranium depleted in U235 and its compounds: 3.7% Free #
thorium and its compounds: alloys,
dispersions (including cermets), ceramic
products and mixtures containing uranium
depleted in U235, thorium or compounds of
these products
2844, 40 P |- Radioactive clements and isotopes and
compounds other than those of subheading No.
2844. 10, 2844, 20 or 2844, 30; allfoys,
dispersions (including cermels), ceramic
products and mixtures containing these
elements, isotopes or compounds; radio-
active residues:
Compounds of fissile isotopes or alloys, Free Free
dispersions (including cermets), ceramic
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Schedule XXXVIIL - JAPAN
PART i - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiatiog | first incor-| on earlier | duties
nuober established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [] 7 8
products and mixiures conlaining these
compounds
Other Free Free
2844. 50 - Spent (irradiated) fuel elements
(cartridges) of nuclear reactors:
0f fissile isotopes Free Free
Other Free Free
2845 Isotopes other than those of heading
No. 28.44; compounds, inorganic or orga-
nic, of such iselopes, whether or not
chemically defined.
2845. 10 - Heavy water (deuterium oxide) 378 Free #
2845.90 P |- Other Free Free
2846 Compounds, inorganic or organic, of
rare-earth metals, of yttrium or of
scandium or of mixtures of these metals.
2846. 10 ~ Cerjum compounds 4. 9% 3.3% ¢8
2846.90 P |- Other:
Crude rare earth metal chlorides, of a Free Free
kind used as a basis for the manufacture
of chemical compounds of rare earth
metals; lanthanum nitrate
Other 4. 8% 3.3% x8
2847. 00 Hydrogen peroxide, whether or not soli- 4. 9% 3.3% #8
dified with urea.
2848, 00 Phosphides, whether or not chemically 4.9% 3.3% 38
defined, excluding ferrophosphorus.
1849 Carbides, whether or not chemically defined.
2849. 10 - 0f calcium 3.7% 2.5% #5
2849. 20 - Of silicon 4.9% 3.3% ¥8
2849. 30 - Other 3.7% . 5% #§




